MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Chapter 356

AN ACT Relating to Isolated Motor Vehicle Transactions Under Sales Tax Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 17, § 10-A, amended. Section 10-A of chapter 17 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 10-A. Tax against isolated motor vehicle transactions except sale for resale. The tax imposed by the provisions of this chapter shall be levied upon all isolated transactions involving the sale of motor vehicles excepting those sold for resale, and excepting an isolated transaction involving the sale of motor vehicles to a corporation when the seller is the owner of a majority of the common stock of such corporation.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 357

AN ACT Revising Laws Relating to Slaughterhouses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 248, amended. Section 248 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 107 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 248. Licenses for slaughterhouses and meat processing plants; carcasses stamped. No person, firm, partnership, corporation, association or society shall operate a slaughterhouse or meat processing plant within the State of Maine unless such person, firm, partnership, corporation, association or society be licensed by the commissioner of Agriculture. A license shall not be required of any farmer or other person who raises and slaughters his own domestic animals on his farm or premises for consumption or sale as human food this being incidental to his general livelihood by himself or his family; nor of any retail sales establishment; nor the home kitchen operated only by the owner and his immediate family; nor of the farmer or other person who raises and slaughters his own poultry for consumption or sale; nor a custom slaughterhouse, nor a custom meat processing plant. An application for a license, or renewal of license, shall be made each year upon a form prescribed by the commissioner. Such license shall commence upon the first day of August. With the application, there shall be paid to the commissioner a license fee of \$5. Upon receipt of the application for a license, or renewal of same, the commissioner shall issue a license after being satisfied that the applicant has complied with section 251 and the regulations promulgated thereunder. Each such license shall cover a group of buildings or parts thereof, in one location, constituting a slaughterhouse, meat processing plant, or both; operated by the licensee. Said license shall run for one year from the first day of August in each year, or unless sooner revoked as provided in section 249. The owner of a custom slaughterhouse or custom meat processing plant shall register with the commissioner annually on August 1st on forms supplied by the commissioner signifying in-